

No. 16-784

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERIT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FTI CONSULTING, INC., as Trustee of the Centaur,  
LLC Litigation Trust,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF TRIBUNE COMPANY RETIREES AND  
NOTEHOLDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JAY TEITELBAUM  
TEITELBAUM LAW GROUP,  
LLC  
1 Barker Avenue  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 437-7670  
jteitelbaum@tblawllp.com

*Counsel for the Retirees*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
ARIEL N. LAVINBUK  
DANIEL N. LERMAN  
SHAI D. BRONSHTEIN  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &  
SAUBER LLP

1801 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com  
*Counsel for the Noteholders*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. BY ITS TERMS, SECTION 546(e) DOES NOT APPLY WHERE A COVERED ENTITY SERVED ONLY AS A CONDUIT .....	5
A. Section 546(e) Applies Only Where The Debtor Or The Transferee From Which The Trustee Seeks To Recover Is A Covered Entity.....	5
B. Petitioner Misinterprets Section 546(e) And Would Vastly Expand The Exception’s Narrow Exclusion From The Trustee’s Avoidance Powers .....	10
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT SECTION 546(e) DOES NOT PROTECT TRANSFERS CONDUCTED THROUGH FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS .....	18
A. Congress Enacted The Exception To Protect Against The Risk That The Bankruptcy Of One Commodities Or Securities Firm Could Spread To Other Firms.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Problem Section 546(e) Addresses Is Not Implicated Where Neither The Debtor Nor The Transferee From Which The Trustee Seeks To Recover Is A Covered Entity.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	18, 27
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	6
<i>Bevill, Bresler &amp; Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Spencer Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	6
<i>Bonded Fin. Servs., Inc. v. European Am. Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	5, 13, 17
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	18
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	29
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Coutee</i> , 984 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>New York State Dept. of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	18
<i>Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	5, 29
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	17
<i>Seligson v. N.Y. Produce Exch.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	19, 20, 32
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.</i> , 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>Wieboldt Stores, Inc. v. Schottenstein</i> , 131 B.R. 655 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	22, 26
<i>Zahn v. Yucaipa Capital Fund</i> , 218 B.R. 656 (D.R.I. 1998).....	25, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 101(54).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	6, 7, 17
11 U.S.C. § 545 .....	6, 7, 17
11 U.S.C. § 546(d).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 546(e).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 546(f).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 546(g).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 546(i).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	6, 7, 17
11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(4)(B) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 547(b).....	7, 17, 24
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(B) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) .....	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B) .....	6, 17
11 U.S.C. § 548(b).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 550(b).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
11 U.S.C. § 764(c) .....	20, 21, 22
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....	20
Pub. L. No. 97-222, 96 Stat. 235 (1982).....	22
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984).....	22
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....	23, 24
Pub. L. No. 109-390, 120 Stat. 2692 (2006).....	23
13 Eliz. (1570).....	6

**Legislative History**

<i>H.R. 31 and H.R. 32, Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....</i>	<i>19, 20</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982) .....	21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 109-648 (2006).....	24, 30
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	21
S. Rep. No. 98-65 (1983).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
5-546 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 546.LH[5] (16th ed. 2017) .....	21
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Understanding the Scope of the §546(e) Securities Safe Harbor Through the Concept of the “Transfer” Sought to Be Avoided</i> , 37 No. 7 Bankr. L. Letter NL 1, July 2017.....	11, 24
Irving E. Walker & G. David Dean, <i>Structuring a Sale of Privately-Held Stock to Reduce Fraudulent-Transfer Claims Risk</i> , 28 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 16 (2009) .....	27
